Case: 15-56527, 04/08/2016, ID: 9933769, DktEntry: 31, Page 1 of 36

#### Nos.15-56527 & 15-56679 (consolidated)

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALBERT P. ALTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

## ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**CASE NO. 11-cv-2276-BAS(BLM)** 

# AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SAN PASQUAL BAND OF MISSION INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Geoffrey D. Strommer Timothy C. Seward Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP 806 SW Broadway, Suite 900 Portland, OR 97205 Tel: (503) 242-1745

Fax: (503) 242-1072

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement
Statement Regarding FRAP Rule 29(c)(5)
Consent of the Parties
Statement of Amicus Curiae Interest
Summary3
Argument3
I. Introduction3
II. Federal Law Recognizes the Tribe's Exclusive Sovereign Authority to Make and Enforce Its Own Laws Governing Membership in the Tribe7
III. Provisions of the Tribe's Constitution Govern Membership in the Tribe and the Assistant Secretary's Decision is Consistent with the Tribe's Law12
IV. The District Court Correctly Decided the Preclusion Issues17
Conclusion

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Alto v. Black,	
738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 24, 26
Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino,	
501 U.S. 104 (1991)	20, 21
Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke,	
715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 26, 28
Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria v. Pacific Reg'l Dir.,	
38 IBIA 244 (2002)	. 9, 10, 11
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Aberdeen Area Dir.,	
24 IBIA 55 (1993)	9
Ordinance 59 Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,	
163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family & Cattle Co.,	
554 U.S. 316 (2008)	7
Reese v. Minneapolis Area Dir.,	
17 IBIA 169 (1989)	10
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,	
436 U.S. 49 (1978)	11, 26, 27
Shinseki v. Sanders,	
556 U.S. 396 (2009)	28
Smith v. Babbitt,	
100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 11
Smith v. Babbitt,	
875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995)	8

Stuckey v. Weinberger,
488 F. 2d 904 (9th Cir. 1973)21
Thomas v. U.S.,
141 F.Supp.2d 1185 (W.D. Wis. 2001)9
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. Muskogee Area Dir., 22 IBIA 75 (1992)
United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193 (2004)
United States v. Lasky,
600 F. 2d 765 (9th Cir. 1979)
United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.,
384 U.S. 394 (1966)17
University of Tennessee v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986)
Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)
Williams v. Gover,
490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)
Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959)
Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832)

## **Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 476	2
25 U.S.C. § 476(c)	25
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 81	26
25 C.F.R. § 81.2	25
25 C.F.R. Part 76	4
Other Authorities	
25 Fed. Reg. 1830 (March 2, 1960)	4
25 Fed. Reg. 1831 (March 2, 1960)	20
47 Fed. Reg. 13,327 (March 30, 1982)	4
52 Fed. Reg. 31,392 (August 20, 1987)	4, 18
61 Fed. Reg. 27,780 (June 3, 1996)	4
81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (January 29, 2016)	2
